
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 18, 1986 

March 18, 1986 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and 0. R. 11 Bud111 Daily were 
present. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meetings of March 4th and 5th, 1986 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Applied Learning Workshops 
B & B Advertising 
B & J Electric 
Bel Air Inn 
Big "A"Auto Parts/Jerwalt Inc. 
Big R Manufacturing 
Big R Manufacturing 
Big R Manufacturing 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Blake House 
Brad's Welding 
Build-Rite 
Build-Rite 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
C & M Ready Mix 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Central States Fire App. Inc. 
V. Raja Chandra 
Clark Boardman Company, LTD 
Commercial Communications, Inc. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Company 
Copier Products Division 
Diamond Lumber 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train Industries 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
Gambles 
Gilley' s Sewing 
Glenn Ashmore Chev. 
Hanna Automotive 
Hanna Fire Department 
Town of Hanna 
Wesley Hiser M.D. 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Hot Springs R.E.A. 
Ideal Furniture 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kurt Kelly 
Kilburn Tire 
Kilburn Tire 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Knapp Supply & Equipment 
Lannan's Supply 
John Lunt M.D. 
Maberry's Glass 
Catherine MacPherson 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
The Michie Company 
The Michie Company 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Norge Village 
Northern Gas Division 
PC World 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Donald Perry 

Courthouse 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Misc. General 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Fire Dept. 
lfisc. General 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Hise. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Various 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Engineering 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Attorney 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 

$ 233.73 
95.00 

500.64 
632.49 
476.00 
115 .46 

15,725.53 
41,168.00 

6,857.34 
87.21 
64.35 
88.05 

1,364.57 
388.46 
356.05 

29.75 
526.71 
821.88 
148.65 
152.00 
583.20 

2,433.37 
105.06 

1,143.82 
849.35 

47,790.()0 
304.50 

77 .34 
130.30 

58.24 
2,172.06 

327.78 
161.33 
14.00 
7.93 

135.31 
16.60 
7.88 

42.53 
131.80 

64.00 
5.36 

33.32 
602.23 

35.00 
104.50 
302.15 
150.02 

1,902.60 
26.92 

1,860.00 
3,147.90 

20.70 
467.55 
135.40 

2,482.46 
23.40 
9.85 

54.00 
137.52 
356.25 
225.59 

6,450.13 
55.89 
82.39 

621.57 
425. 77 

10.25 
889.97 

11.97 
350.33 
30.40 
60.00 
4.00 

29.44 
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Petersen's Service Yard 
Plateau Supply 
Plateau Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Powell's Conoco 
Robert C. Provorse D.D.S. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Richardson Repair & Locksmith 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Ryan's Chevron 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga-Platte Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sydney Shavers 
Shepards McGraw Hill 
Robert M. Shine 
Shively True Value Hardware 
Sinclair Marketing, Inc. 
Frank Smith 
Snap on Tools 
Square Shooters 
D.A.F.C.-Telecommunications 
Texaco Inc. 
Time Life Books 
U. S. Welding Supply 
Union Pacific Systems 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Telephone Co. 
Western Radio Communications 
William Wilkinson 
Wilson Equipment 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Senior Citizens 
Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yates Hardware· 
Robert K. York M.D. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Kelly Enterprises 
Paxman Communication Centers 
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. 

ABATEMENTS 

Robert W. Barker 
John Gale 
Karen Helmes 

BONDS 

Sherry L. Flauding 

James G. Maestas 

Tracy L. Solaas 

Donita Troncin 

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Misc, General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Attorney 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
District Court 
Var_ious 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 

Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Town of Riverside/Clerk-Treas. 
March 6, 1986 to March 6, 1987 

Carbon County Sheriff/Deputy 
March 12, 1986 to January 5, 1987 

Carbon County Sheriff/Dispatcher 
March 12, 1986 to January 5, 1987 

Carbon County Sheriff/Dispatcher 
March 10, 1986 to January 5, 1987 

$ 116.10 
7,207.06 

112.51 
176.28 
178.00 
18().00 

2,774.99 
576.29 

1,359.60 
30.72 
14.60 
4.19 

378.31 
62.31 

222.57 
168.nl) 
99.00 

319.33 
20.30 
18.44 

3.90 
71.76 

936.73 
55.83 
15.78 

350.24 
5.00 
3.32 

615.65 
15.95 

226.20 
29.44 
86.51 

158.00 
233 .11 

h0.83 
21.85 

4.00 
643.26 
518.53 
117 .59 
82.14 

175.00 

$1,250.00 
300.0() 
104.40 

5.5.00 

$ 90.18 
37.70 
52.16 

$ 1,00().00 

750.00 

750.00 

500.00 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint Pat Sheehan to the un­
expired term of George Sheehan beginning March 18, 1986 and ending February 1, 1991. 

CARBON COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

The following bid was received for removal of insulation from approximately 420() L.F. of pipe in var­
ious locations in the Carbon County Courthouse and the re-insulation of said pipe with acceptable in­
sulation: 

Envir-O-Teck, Clearmont, Wyoming 
Removal 
Re-Insulation with 1" fiberglass 
Re-Insulation with 1½" fiberglass 
Re-Insulation with 2" fiberglass 

$22,500.00 
12,697.00 
16,897.00 
21,697.00 



March 18, 1986 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve $22,500.00 for removal and $12,697.00 for 
re-insulation with l" fiberglass. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
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